
 

 

 

Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya
Gandhi Hill, Wardha

[Website : www.hindivishwa.org]
 

Tender No. MGAHV/CD/34/2019

 

 
Sealed tenders are invited for 

(Civil & Fabrication work). The 

to 03:00 p.m. 

The detailed terms and conditions 

and www.eprocure.gov.in  

 

 

 

 
Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya

Gandhi Hill, Wardha- 442001. (Maharashtra) 
[Phone No. 07152 – 232669] 

[Website : www.hindivishwa.org] 

ender No. MGAHV/CD/34/2019-20/06 

 
 

aled tenders are invited for Construction of Dining Hall near new faculty girls hostel 

The tender should reach the University on or before 

The detailed terms and conditions of tender can be obtained from www.hindivishwa.org

Tender Notice 

                        

Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya, Wardha 

Construction of Dining Hall near new faculty girls hostel 

should reach the University on or before 16.07.2019 up 

www.hindivishwa.org 

 

 

Registrar 

 



Page 1/10 

 

MAHATMA GANDHI ANTARRASHTRIYA 

HINDI VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Post Hindi Vishwavidyalaya, Gandhi Hills,Wardha-442 001. 
(Phone 07152-232669 Fax No 07152-247602) 

[Website : www.hindivishwa.org] 

 

    

Tender No. : MGAHV/CD/34/2019-20/06           Date :   01.07.2019         

File No. : 34/2018-19/56 Nos. 

 

TENDER FOR CIVIL & FABRICATION 

WORK 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TENDER  FORM SALE    : 10.00 AM  on 01.07.2019 

WILL START FROM     

 

LAST  DATE  FOR  SALE  OF                                   : Upto 05.00 PM  on 15.07.2019 

TENDER  FORM                               

 

LAST  DATE  FOR  SUBMISSION  OF  : Upto 03.00 PM  on  16.07.2019 

TENDER  FORM 

DATE  OF  OPENING OF TENDER    : At 05.00 PM on 16.07.2019 
(i.e. Technical Bid) 

 

 

• Tender available on www.eprocure.gov.in & www.hindivishwa.org   
 

                                                                                       

  

 

 
TENDER FORM PRICE   Rs. 500/-       



Page 2/10 

 

› 

egkRek xka/kh varjjk"Vªh; fganh fo'ofo|ky;] o/kkZegkRek xka/kh varjjk"Vªh; fganh fo'ofo|ky;] o/kkZegkRek xka/kh varjjk"Vªh; fganh fo'ofo|ky;] o/kkZegkRek xka/kh varjjk"Vªh; fganh fo'ofo|ky;] o/kkZ    
 (laln }kjk ikfjr vf/kfu;e ds vUrxZr LFkkfir dsUnzh; fo'ofo|ky;) 

 

iksLV&fganh fo'ofo|ky;] xka/kh fgYl] o/kkZ & 442001(egkjk"Vª)] 
(Qksu&07152-232669 QSDl&07152-247602) 

o s c l k b V  % w w w . h i n d i v i s h w a . o r g  

 

fo’ ofo|ky ; d s nf{k.khfo’ ofo|ky ; d s nf{k.khfo’ ofo|ky ; d s nf{k.khfo’ ofo|ky ; d s nf{k.kh     i fjl j i fjl j i fjl j i fjl j fL Fkr fL Fkr fL Fkr fL Fkr U; w efgyk Nk=kokl d s i kl Mk;fuax  gkWy d k fu ekZ.k U; w efgyk Nk=kokl d s i kl Mk;fuax  gkWy d k fu ekZ.k U; w efgyk Nk=kokl d s i kl Mk;fuax  gkWy d k fu ekZ.k U; w efgyk Nk=kokl d s i kl Mk;fuax  gkWy d k fu ekZ.k d k;Zd k;Zd k;Zd k;Z     ,oa i qj,oa i qj,oa i qj,oa i qj k us l kfgR;k us l kfgR;k us l kfgR;k us l kfgR;     
fo|ki hBfo|ki hBfo|ki hBfo|ki hB     Hkou  d s ,d  foax  esa  Hkou  d s ,d  foax  esa  Hkou  d s ,d  foax  esa  Hkou  d s ,d  foax  esa  Hkkst u bR;kfn cuk us d s fy , Hkkst u bR;kfn cuk us d s fy , Hkkst u bR;kfn cuk us d s fy , Hkkst u bR;kfn cuk us d s fy , ejE er d k;ZejE er d k;ZejE er d k;ZejE er d k;Z     fd ;k t kuk gSAfd ;k t kuk gSAfd ;k t kuk gSAfd ;k t kuk gSA     
 

(Technical Bid and other conditions) 

 
 

1 -  d k;Z d k  fooj.k      &  l a yX ul a yX ul a yX ul a yX u 

2- EMD jkf’k # - 35]000@&   

3 - t h-,l-Vh- Ø ekad vfuok;ZA ¼i zfrfyfi l ayXu d jsa½ 

4 - vk/kkj Ø ekad  vfuok;Z ¼i zfrfyfi l ayXu d jsa½ 

5 - PAN Ø ekad  vfuok;ZA ¼i zfrfyfi l ayXu d jsa½ 

6 - fox r rhu Ø fed  o”kksZa dk fl foy ,oa QSczhd s’ku d k;Z djkus d k vuqHko i zek.k i = tek d jkuk 
vfuok;ZA ¼t ks fd  i zR;sd  foRrh; o”kZ esa :i ;k i Unzg yk[k l s d e u gks½ 

7 - Technical & Financial bid  vyx & vyx  fyQkQs esa t ek d jkuk vfuok;Z gksx kA 

8 - fufonk Hkjus l s i woZ d k;ZLFky d k fujh{k.k d juk vi sf{kr gSA fd l h Hkh i zd kj dh t kud kjh@Li ”Vhd j.k 
i fjl j fod kl foHkkx  dk;kZy; l s i zkIr fd ;k t k l d rk gSA 

9 - fufonk esa nh x bZ njsa 06 ¼N%½ ekg rd  oS/k jgsax hA 

1 0 - d k;kZns’k t kjh gksus d s i'pkr 60 fnuksa esa d k;Z i w.kZ d juk gksx kA 

1 1 - d k;Z fu/kkZfjr l e;kof/k esa iw.kZ u gksus d h n’kk esa i zfrfnu #-1000@&  ¼#i ;k ,d  gt kj ek=½ n.M 
Lo:i ol wy fd ;k tk,x kA   

1 2 - d k;Z d h x q.koRrk d h VsLV fji ksVZ ¼d aØ hV vkfn½ t ek d juk vko’;d  gksx kA 

1 3 - d k;Z d s nkSjku mi ;ksx  dh tkus okyh fct yh d k Hkqx rku fufonkd rkZ }kjk ehVj fjfMax  d s vuql kj fd ;k 
t k,x kA   

1 4 -  Performance Security (5% of Work Order Cost)  t ek d juk gksx kA  

1 5 - m Dr fufonk esa l ai w.kZ l kex zh] J fed  O;; ,oa d j vkfn l fEefyr gSaA 

ekax i =&  foRRkkf/kd kjh eekax i =&  foRRkkf/kd kjh eekax i =&  foRRkkf/kd kjh eekax i =&  foRRkkf/kd kjh e ---- xkaxkaxkaxka ---- vavavava ---- fgafgafgafga ---- fofofofo ---- ] o/kkZ] egkjk” Vªª d s uke ] o/kkZ] egkjk” Vªª d s uke ] o/kkZ] egkjk” Vªª d s uke ] o/kkZ] egkjk” Vªª d s uke 



Page 3/10 

 

1 6 - J fed ksa d k chek gksuk vfuok;ZA ¼d k;kZns’k i zkfIr d s ckn ifjl j fod kl foHkkx  esa i zek.k i = i zLrqr 
d jus d s ckn gh d k;Z i zkjEHk d juk gksx k½ 

1 7 - d k;Z d s nkSjku ;fn fdl h i zd kj d h nq?kZVuk ?kfVr gksrh gS rks m ld h l ai w.kZ ft Eesnkjh fufonkd kjd  dh 
gksx hA 

1 8 - d k;kZns'k i zkIr fufonkd rkZ dks Hkkjr l jd kj@egkjk"Vª l jdkj d s J e d kuwuksa] cky et nwjh d kuwuksa vkfn 
fu;eksa d k i kyu d juk vfuok;Z gksx kA  

1 9 - d k;Z d s mi jkUr fo’ofo|ky; d s vfHk;Urkvksa }kjk l arks”kt ud  d k;Z d s i zek.k i= d s ckn gh Hkqx rku 
i zfd z;k dh t k,x hA 

2 0 - fufonk d ks d qylfpo d k;kZy; esa j[ks Tender Box esa Mkyuk gksx kA 

2 1 - lHkh vgZrk,¡ fufonk t ek d jus d h frfFk d ks i w.kZ d juk vfuok;Z gSA  

2 2 - fufonk i zi = i zkIr d jus gsrq ^f oRrkf/kd kjh]  e^f oRrkf/kd kjh]  e^f oRrkf/kd kjh]  e^f oRrkf/kd kjh]  e ---- x kax kax kax ka ---- vavavava ---- fgafgafgafga ---- fofofofo ---- ]  o/kkZ  ¼egkjk” Vª½*]  o/kkZ  ¼egkjk” Vª½*]  o/kkZ  ¼egkjk” Vª½*]  o/kkZ  ¼egkjk” Vª½*  d s uke ls ns; :- 500@&  
¼:- i kap l kS ek=½ d k fMekaM Mªk¶V ifjl j fodkl foHkkx  esa t ek d j fufonk i zi = i zkIr fd ;k tk 
l d rk gSA ;fn fufonkdkjd  }kjk oscl kbV l s fufonk i zi= Mkm uyksM d j fufonk t ek d h t krh gS rks 
m Dr fufonk i zi = d s lkFk ^fo Rrkf/kd kjh]  e^fo Rrkf/kd kjh]  e^fo Rrkf/kd kjh]  e^fo Rrkf/kd kjh]  e ---- x kax kax kax ka ---- vavavava ---- fgafgafgafga ---- fofofofo ---- ]  o/kkZ  ¼e gkjk”Vª½ *]  o/kkZ  ¼e gkjk”Vª½ *]  o/kkZ  ¼e gkjk”Vª½ *]  o/kkZ  ¼e gkjk”Vª½ *  d s uke l s ns; :- 500@&  d k 
fMekaM Mªk¶V t ksM+uk vfuok;Z ugha gSA 

2 3 - rd uhd h fufonk esa l Qy fufonkd kjd  dks bZ& esy@nwjHkk"k d s ek/;e l s l wfpr fd;k t k,x k rkfd  
rd uhd h fufonk esa l Qy l eLr fufonkd kjd  ^foRrh; fufonk* [kqyus  d s l e; m i fLFkr jg l d sa vr%  
lHkh fyQkQksa i j bZesy ID o eksckby uEcj vo’; fy[ ksaA 

2 4 - bl fufonk esa fd , t kus okys fd l h Hkh i zd kj d s i fjorZu d h l wpuk,¡ ek= fo’ofo|ky; d h oscl kbV 
i j i zd kf’kr dh t k,¡x hA 

2 5 - fufonk Lohd kj] vLohd kj] fujLr ,oa foLrkfjr d jus d k l ai w.kZ vf/kd kj fo’ofo|ky; d s i kl l qjf{kr 
jgsx kA      
 
 

Vsa Mj Hkju s okys d k gLrk{k j ,o a eqgjVsa Mj Hkju s okys d k gLrk{k j ,o a eqgjVsa Mj Hkju s okys d k gLrk{k j ,o a eqgjVsa Mj Hkju s okys d k gLrk{k j ,o a eqgj                 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    



Page 4/10 

 

    
    
    
    
    
    

(Financial Bid)    
                

Name of work :- Construction of Dining Hall Near New Faculty Girls Hostel at M.G.A.H. Wardha 

 
    

S.NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. RATE AMOUNT 

  Civil Work       

1 

Earth work in surface excavation not exceeding 30 

cm in depth but exceeding 1.5 m in width as well as 

10 sqm on plan including disposal of excavated 

earth upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, disposed soil to 

be leveled and neatly dressed : 2.1.1 All kinds of 

soil  

 sqm  160.00     

2 

Earth work in excavation by mechanical means 

(Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in founda-

tion trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in 

width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of 

sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, in-

cluding getting out the excavated soil and disposal 

of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead 

of 50 m.                                                    2.8.1 All 

kinds of soil.  

cum 16.15     

3 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete of 

specified grade excluding the cost of centering and 

shuttering - All work up to plinth level :   1:4:8 (1 

Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 

40 mm nominal size 

cum 2.40     

4 

Providing and laying in position machine batched 

and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement 

concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, us-

ing cement content as per approved design mix, 

including pumping of concrete to site of laying but 

excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing 

and reinforcement, including admixtures in recom-

mended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, 

retard setting of concrete, improve workability 

without impairing strength and durability as per 

direction of Engineer-in-charge.                                            

5.33.1 All works upto plinth level                        

5.33.2 All works above plinth level upto floor V 

level  

cum 32.80     



Page 5/10 

 

S.NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. RATE AMOUNT 

5 

Brick work with non modular fly ash bricks con-

forming to IS:12894, class designation 10 average 

compressive strength in super structure above plinth 

level up to floor V level in :   Cement mortar 1:4 (1 

cement : 4 coarse sand 

cum 13.20     

6 

Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) 

in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in lay-

ers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating 

each deposited layer by ramming and watering,                                                                 

lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m 

cum 67.50     

7 

Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including 

straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position 

and binding all complete upto plinth level.                                                        

5.22.6 Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars  

kg 1500.00     

8 

Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, 

mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, ma-

chine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, 

window sills , facias and similar locations of re-

quired size, approved shade, colour and texture laid 

over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 ce-

ment : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white ce-

ment, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch 

ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and po-

lishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. com-

plete at all levels.                                                                                 

8.2.2 Granite of any colour and shade              

8.2.2.1 Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm  

sqm 10.00     

9 

Steel work in built up tubular ( round, square or 

rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including 

cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a 

priming coat of approved steel primer, including 

welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. 

complete.                                         10.16.1 Hot fi-

nished welded type tubes  

kg 4250.00     

10 

Providing and fixing 6 mm thick Asbestos Cement 

semi corrugated sheet roofing of any size including 

galvanized iron  J and L hook bolts, galvanized iron 

and bituminous G.I. washers, iron clamps and bolt 

and nuts and scaffolding etc. complete 

sqm 360.00     

11 
6 mm cement plaster of mix : 13.16.1                      

1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) sqm 210.80     

12 

Providing and applying primer coat for wall sur-

face.                                                                          

13.37.1 New work (two or more coats) 

sqm 880.00     

13 Providing and fixing heat resistance paint  sqm 880.00     



Page 6/10 

 

S.NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. RATE AMOUNT 

14 

Providing and fixing 12 mm thick prelaminated 

particle board flat pressed three layer or graded 

wood particle board conforming to IS: 12823 Grade 

l Type ll, in panelling fixed in aluminum doors, 

windows shutters and partition frames with C.P. 

brass / stainless steel screws etc. complete as per 

architectural drawings and directions of engineer-

in-charge.                                                          

21.2.1 Pre-laminated particle board with decorative 

lamination on one side and balancing lamination on 

other side  

sqm 11.20     

  Plumbing work         

1 Providing and fixing water tank  litre 10000.00     

2 

White Vitreous China Angle back wash basin size 

400 x 400 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar 

tap 
no 2.00     

3 

Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 

(18/8) kitchen sink as per IS: 13983 with C.I. 

brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm, including 

painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and mak-

ing good the walls wherever required 470x420 mm 

bowl depth 178 mm  

no 3.00     

4 
Providing and fixing brass stop cock of approved 

quality 15 mm nominal bore  no 2.00     

5 

Constructing masonry Chamber 60x60x75 cm in-

side, in brick work in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 

4 coarse sand) for sluice valve, with C.I. surface 

box 100mm top diameter, 160 mm bottom diameter 

and 180 mm deep ( inside) with chained lid and 

RCC top slab 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 

4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size ) , i/c 

necessary excavation, foundation concrete 1:5:10 (1 

cement : 5 fine sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 

mm nominal size) and inside plastering with ce-

ment mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) 12 mm 

thick, finished with a floating coat of neat cement 

complete as per standard design : 18.33.1 With 

common burnt clay F.P.S.(non modular) bricks of 

class designation 7.5  

no 2.00     

6 UPVC pipe line rmt 200.00     

7 HWR pipe line 6"/8" rmt 50.00     

8 MS angle Water tank plate form 7' ht. (5000 litre ) no 2.00     

  Electric Work         

1 

Supply and erecting regular/standard model Ceiling 

Fan of 1200mm. Sweep erected in position as per 

specification  

Nos. 9.00     



Page 7/10 

 

S.NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. RATE AMOUNT 

2 

Supplying and erecting ready to use T8 retrofit 

LED 18-20 W tube light with heat sink, integrated 

HF electronic driver and compatible to T8 (36W) 

luminary by removing starter and ballast if neces-

sary. 

Nos. 9.00     

3 

Circuit/sub main wiring in PVC conduit : Wiring 

for circuit/sub main wiring alongwith earth wire 

with the following sizes of FR PVC insulated cop-

per conductor, single core cable in surface/recessed 

medium class PVC conduit as required 

        

2 x1.5 sq.mm. + 1 x1.5 sq.mm earth (light circuit 

wiring)  
Rmt. 150.00     

4 

Supply and erecting regular/standard model Duct-

ing Cooler with ducting pipe & stand. Sweep 

erected in position as per specification & Engineer-

In-Charge. 

Nos. 2.00     

  Miscellaneous work for old building         

1 

 Providing and laying 60mm thick factory made 

cement concrete interlocking paver block of M -30 

grade made by block making machine with strong 

vibratory compaction, of approved size, design & 

shape, laid in required colour and pattern over and 

including 50mm thick compacted bed of coarse 

sand, filling the joints with fine sand etc. all com-

plete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge 

sqm 78.00     

2 

 Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved 

brand and manufacture of required colour to give an 

even shade :                                                 14.54.1 

One or more coats on old work  

sqm 283.00     

3 washing plate form size (1.2X1.2 m) Nos. 1     

4 

 Providing and fixing Ist quality ceramic glazed 

wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be 

specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, 

in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, 

black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-

Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 

12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 

3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry 

@ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white ce-

ment mixed with pigment of matching shade com-

plete 

sqm 60     



Page 8/10 

 

S.NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. RATE AMOUNT 

5 

Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of 

size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the 

manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 

15622 of approved make in colours such as White, 

Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick 

cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), in-

cluding pointing the joints with white cement and 

matching pigment etc, complete. (toilet portion) 

sqm 6.42     

6 

Providing and fixing Ist quality ceramic glazed wall 

tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be spe-

cified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in 

all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, 

black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-

Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 

12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 

3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry 

@ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white ce-

ment mixed with pigment of matching shade com-

plete 

sqm 8.47     

7 

Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, 

mirror polished, pre-moulded and pre-polished, 

machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, 

window sills, facias and similar locations of re-

quired size, approved shade, colour and texture laid 

over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 ce-

ment : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white ce-

ment, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch 

ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and po-

lishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. com-

plete at all levels.                                                                                 

8.2.2 Granite of any colour and shade              

8.2.2.1 Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm  

sqm 4     

8 

Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) 

thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement 

slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of 

the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete 

with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 

coarse sand) : 11.26.1 25 mm thick  

sqm 50.5     

9 repairing of door Nos. 6     

  Total         

    
    
    
    

Name of Firm/Proprietor       

Seal and Sign   

 

  



15 m
1

0
 m

 D1

 D1 D

3
.6

 m

0
.9

 m

0
.2

3 
m

 1
 m

PLAN

ELEVATION

P
LA

T
E

 F
O

R
M



 10 m

Purline 2"x 4"
rect.pipe 10 nos

 3
 m

 0.9 m
2"x2"sq pipe

    TRUSS STRUCTURE

4"X4" sq pipe


